APPROPRIATIONS, DEFINITIONS, AND SCOP]j:. 

SECTION 1.(a) Appropriation for 2008.:2009 fiscal year. - There is appropriated 
from the Savings Reserve Account established in G.S. 143C-4-2 to the Health Benefit Reserve 
Fund established in G.S. 135-44.5 the sum of two hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000) 
for the 2008-2009 fiscal year. These funds shall ·be used to address the· shortfall in funds 

1 available for the payment of healtli care and administrative costs under the State Health Plan 
2 for Teachers and State Employees ("Plan") for the 2008-2009 fiscal year.

[...]

46 provide coverage for sexual dysfunction or hair growth drugs or 
4 7 nonmedically necessary drugs used for cosmetic purposes. Any formulary 
48 used by the Plan's Executive Administrator and pharmacy benefit manager 
49 shall be an open formulary. Plan members shall not be assessed more than 
50 two thousand five hundred dollars. ($2,500) per person per fiscal year in 
51 · copayments req~ired .by this s_ubsection. The Plan's Pharmacy Benefit 

Manager, or any pharmacy or vendor participating in the Plan shall charge 
the Plan for any prescription legend drug dispensed under the Plan's

[...]

Administrator shall make the following changes to deductibles, coinsurance 
maximums, and co-payments under the Basic and Standard PPO Plans: 

I 

(1) Basic plan (70/30): 

(2) 

a. Increase the in-network annual deductible to eight hundred doll~rs 
($800.00) for member-only coverage and to one thousand six 
hundred dollars ($1,600) for the out-of-network annual deductible for 
member-only coverage. . 
The aggregate maximum annual deductible for employee-child and 
employee-family coverage shall be three times the member-only 
annual deductibles. :· 

b. Increase the in-network coinsurance maximum to three thousand two 
hundred fifty dollars ($3,250) for member-only coverage and to six 
thousand five huridred dollars ($6,500) for member-only 
out-of-network maximum- coinsurance. The aggregate maximum 
coinsurance for employee-child and employee-family,coverage shall 
be three times the member-only coinsurance maximums.

[...]

coinsurance for coverage not otherwise listed in this subdivision shall 
remain as applicable in the 2008-2009 benefit year. 

Standard plan (80/20): 
a. Increase the in-network annual deductible to six hundred dollars. 

($600.00) for'.· member-only coverage and to one thousand two 
hundred dollars ($1,200) for the member-only out-of-network annual 
deductible. 

1 The aggregate maximum annual deductible for employee-child and 
2 employee-family coverage shall be three times the member-only 
3 annual deductibles. 
4 b. Increase the in-network coinsurance maximum to two thousand 
5 seven hundred fifty dollars ($2,750) for member-only coverage and 
6 to five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) for member-only 
7 out-of-network maximum coinsurance. The aggregate maximum 
8 coinsurance for employee-child and employee-family coverage shall 
9 be three times the member-only coinsurance maximums. 

10 c. Increase the in-network urgent care co-payment to seventy-five

[...]

34 additional eight and six-tenths percent (8.6%) over the premium rate for contributory coverage 
35 for the 2010-2011 fiscal year. ' 
36 SECTION 2.(h) Pharmacy benefit savings. - The Plan shall direct its pharmacy 
3 7 benefit manager (PBM), within the terms of the Plan's PBM contract, to achieve the sum of 
38 eighteen million dollars· ($18,000,000) in savings in pharmacy benefit costs in the' 2009-2010 
39 fiscal year, and the sum of twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) in savings in pharmacy benefit 
40 costs in the 2010-2011 fiscal year through reduced reimbursements paid to pharmacies for 
41 prescription drugs. If the savings achieved in each six-month period of the fiscal year do not 
42 exceed one hundred-five percent (105%) of the savings amount specified in this section for that 
43 fiscal year, there shall be no further adjustment to reimbursements paid to pharmacies for that 
44 six-month period. If the tptal savings achieved, by_ fiscal year, exceeds one hundred five 
45 percent (105%) of the specified savings amount in each six month period of the fiscal year, the 
46 Plan shall adjust pharmacy reimbursement reductions accordingly. The Plan shall review 
4 7 savings achieved twice annually to ensure compliance with this section.